

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 128, Original

STATE OF ALASKA,

Plaintiff

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant

—————
Before the Special Master
Gregory E. Maggs
—————

MOTION OF THE UNITED STATES FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
ON COUNT II OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT

Theodore B. Olson
Solicitor General

Edwin S. Kneedler
Deputy Solicitor General

Jeffrey P. Minear
Assistant to the Solicitor General

Gary B. Randall
Bruce M. Landon
Michael W. Reed
Trial Attorneys

United States Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 128, Original

STATE OF ALASKA,

Plaintiff

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant

—————
**Before the Special Master
Gregory E. Maggs**
—————

MOTION OF THE UNITED STATES FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON COUNT II OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT
—————

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement	4
A. The Convention’s requirements	4
1. Article 7	5
2. Article 10	5
3. Article 4	5
B. The Supreme Court’s application of island assimilation principles	6
1. <i>United States v. Louisiana</i>	6
2. <i>United States v. Maine</i>	7
C. The basis for Alaska’s juridical bay claims in this case	10
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
I. Alaska’s theory that a part of the Alexander Archipelago should be viewed as part of the mainland is untenable as a matter of law	14
A. The island-complex that Alaska seeks to assimilate “cannot realistically be considered part of the mainland”	14
1. The island-complex is part of a system of fringe islands rather than part of the mainland	14
2. The supposed juridical bays that Alaska seeks to create through assimilation are not geographically obvious	18

	Page
3. The geography of the Alexander Archipelago does not require assimilation to satisfy the interests of the territorial sovereigns	22
B. The island-complex does not satisfy the specific factors that the Supreme Court has identified as relevant to assimilation	24
1. The size of the island-complex weighs against assimilation	24
2. The island-complex does not have the appropriate shape and configuration to the mainland for assimilation	26
3. The island-complex is too distant from the mainland for assimilation	31
4. The depth and utility of the intervening waters weigh decisively against assimilation	33
5. Other potentially relevant factors weigh against assimilation	39
6. The Supreme Court’s factors, considered in combination, preclude assimilation of the inland-complex	40
C. The United States’ foreign relations and national defense interests counsel against extension of the assimilation principle to this case	41
II. Alaska’s theory that two smaller “bays” should be created by assimilation is also unsound	43
A. The islands in the vicinity of Sitka Sound do not qualify for assimilation	43
B. The islands in the vicinity of Cordova Bay do not qualify for assimilation	44
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 202 U.S. 1 (1906)	27
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 422 U.S. 184 (1975)	21
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	4, 5, 6, 16
<i>Fisheries Case (U.K. v. Nor.)</i> 1951 I.C.J. 116 (1951)	15
<i>United States v. California</i> , 381 U.S. 139 (1965)	4, 16
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 425 U.S. 791 (1976)	28
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969)	5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 39
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 420 U.S. 529 (1975)	7, 27, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 422 U.S. 13 (1975)	35
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 470 U.S. 93 (1985)	16, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 469 U.S. 504 (1985)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 28, 29, 31, 33, 36, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 475 U.S. 89 (1986)	16
Statutes and rules:	
Convention on the Territorial Sea and the Contiguous Zone, Sept. 10, 1964., 15 U.S.T. 1006 <i>et seq.</i> , T.I.A.S. 5639	1
Art. 4, 15 U.S.T. 1608	4, 5, 15, 16, 19, 22
Art. 5, 15 U.S.T. 1609	16
Art. 7, 15 U.S.T. 1609	4, 5, 19

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Art. 10, 15 U.S.T. 1609	4, 5
Art. 14, 15 U.S.T. 1610	19
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act , 43 U.S.C. 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	2
43 U.S.C. 1337(g)(2)	23
16 U.S.C. 1856(a)(2)(A)	23
16 U.S.C. 1856(a)(2)(C)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 44.1	3
Rule 56(b)	2
Rule 56(c)	2
Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 1(a)(4), 114 Stat. 2763a-315	23
Miscellaneous:	
Boggs, <i>Delimitation of Seaward Areas under National Jurisdiction</i> , 45 Am. J. Int'l L. 240 (1951)	25
Hodgson & Alexander, <i>Toward an Objective Analysis of Special Circumstances</i> , <i>Law of the Sea Institute Occasional Paper No. 13</i> (Apr. 1972)	24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 34
<i>Provisional U.S. Charts Delimiting Alaskan Territorial Boundaries, Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on Commerce, 92d Cong., (May 15, 1972)</i>	20, 21
3 Reed, <i>Shore and Sea Boundaries</i> (2000)	20
Report of Examination of Dry Straits, Alaska, H.R. Doc. No. 60-556 (1908)	37
Report on Resurvey of Wrangell Narrows, Alaska, H.R. Doc. No. 71-647 (1930)	37
Report of the Special Master, <i>United States v. Florida, (Florida Report)</i> (Dec. 1973)	28, 35

Miscellaneous–Continued:	Page
Report of the Special Master, <i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , (<i>Mississippi Report</i>) (Apr. 9, 1984)	28, 32, 44
Report of the Special Master, <i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , (<i>Louisiana Report</i>) (July 31, 1974)	7, 27
Report of the Special Master, <i>United States v. Maine</i> , (<i>Maine Report</i>) (Oct. Term 1983)	8, 20, 21, 25, 27, 33, 35, 36, 39
Reports of Preliminary Examination and Survey of Wrangell Narrows, Alaska, H.R.Doc. No. 58-39 (1903)	37
Roach and Smith, <i>United States Responses To Excessive Maritime Claims</i> (1996)	41
l Shalowitz, <i>Shore and Sea Boundaries</i>	11, 15
Westerman, <i>The Juridical Bay</i> (1987)	19
